(iii) matters that cannot, as a matter of Law, be limited or 
excluded. 

Without prejudice to the first paragraph of this clause 12, the 
total liability of either Party to the other arising out of or in 
connection with the Agreement shall not exceed the greater of 
(i) two hundred fifty thousand euro (250.000 EUR), or (ii) two 
hundred percent (200%) of the Fees paid or payable under the 
Agreement. 

If the above-mentioned total liability amount is reached, 
Luminus is entitled to terminate the Agreement with immediate 
effect, without court intervention and without any indemnity